

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA
STATE OF GEORGIA**

RAYMOND GADDY, BARRY
HUBBARD, LYNN WALKER
HUNTLEY, and DANIEL REINES,

Appellants,

v.

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE, and LYNNETTE T.
RILEY, in her official capacity as
STATE REVENUE COMMISSIONER
OF THE GEORGIA DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE,

Appellees,

and

RUTH GARCIA, ROBIN LAMP,
TERESA QUINONES, and
ANTHONY SEEKER,

Intervenor-Appellees

Case No. S17A0177

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES
AND INTERVENOR-APPELLEES**

Jay G. Wall
Georgia Bar No. 558311
Law Office of Jay G. Wall, LLC
1190 Buckhead Crossing, Suite D
Woodstock, GA 30189
Phone: (678) 362-3176
Fax: (678) 669-2604
Email: Jay@JayGWallLaw.com

Johanna B. Talcott, *Of Counsel*
Joshua P. Thompson, *Of Counsel*
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 419-7111
Fax: (916) 419-7747
Email: jbt@pacificlegal.org
Email: jpt@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	6
INTRODUCTION	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
I. APPELLANTS’ ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIM THREATENS THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF MANY ESTABLISHED STATE PROGRAMS	10
II. UNLEASHING CHOICE IN EDUCATION BENEFITS STUDENTS, FAMILIES, SCHOOLS, AND TAXPAYERS	16
A. School Choice Improves Students’ Academic Achievement in Both Private and Public Schools	17
B. School Choice Enables Autonomy and Encourages Parental Involvement in Education	20
C. Tax Credit Scholarship Programs Reduce Education Spending	22
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	6, 11
<i>Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys. v. Atlanta Neighborhood Charter Sch., Inc.</i> , 748 S.E.2d 884 (Ga. 2013)	6
<i>Bennett v. City of La Grange</i> , 153 Ga. 428, 112 S.E. 482 (1922)	10, 15
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	7
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009)	7
<i>Doyle v. Taxpayers for Pub. Educ.</i> , petition for cert. filed (U.S. Oct. 27, 2015)	6
<i>Duncan v. New Hampshire</i> , 102 A.3d 913 (N.H. 2014)	6-7
<i>Gaddy v. Ga. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , No. 2014CV244538 (Ga. Sup. Ct., Feb. 4, 2016)	8
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999)	11
<i>Magee v. Boyd</i> , 175 So. 3d 79 (Ala. 2015)	11, 15
<i>McCall v. Scott</i> , 199 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 2016)	11
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)	7, 15
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	20
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	6
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	20

<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999)	15
<i>Taetle v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys.</i> , 280 Ga. 137, 625 S.E.2d 770 (2006)	10
<i>Taxpayers for Public Educ. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 351 P.3d 461 (Colo. 2015)	6
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Found.</i> , 141 P.3d 225 (Cal. 2006)	7
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	6, 15

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 20-2A-1, <i>et seq.</i>	7
§ 45-12-71(15)	11
§ 48-7-27	15
§ 48-7-29-10	12
§ 48-7-29.2	12
§ 48-7-30	15
§ 48-7-40.6	12
§ 48-7-41	12
§ 50-26-89(a)	12

Constitution

Ga. Const. art. I, § 2, ¶ VII	8, 10
---	-------

Miscellaneous

- Breaking Down “The Tax-Credit Scholarship Audit”* (slideshow),
EdChoice, <https://www.edchoice.org/research/tax-credit-scholarship-audit>. 23
- Calabresi, Steven G., & Salander, Abe, *Religion and the Equal Protection Clause: Why the Constitution Requires School Vouchers*,
65 Fla. L. Rev. 909 (2013) 16-17
- Carpenter, II, Dick M. & Erickson, Angela C., *On Common Constitutional Ground: How Georgia’s Scholarship Tax Credits Mirror Other State Programs and Expand Educational Opportunity*, Inst. for Justice
(Mar. 2016), <https://www.ij.org/report/on-common-constitutional-ground> 11-12, 14
- Coulson, Andrew J., *Arizona Public and Private Schools: A Statistical Analysis*,
Goldwater Inst. Pol’y Report No. 213 (Oct. 17, 2006) 23
- Cowen, Joshua M., et al., *School Vouchers and Student Attainment*,
41 Pol’y Stud. J. 147, 161 (2013) 18
- Figlio, David & Hart, Cassandra M.D., *Does Competition Improve Public Schools?: New Evidence from the Florida Tax-Credit Scholarship Program*, 11 Educ. Next, no. 1, Winter 2011, www.educationnext.org/does-competition-improve-public-schools 19
- Forster, Greg, *A Win-Win Solution: The Empirical Evidence on School Choice* (4th ed. 2016), <https://www.edchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/A-Win-Win-Solution-The-Empirical-Evidence-on-School-Choice.pdf> 16-19
- Jeynes, William H., *Parental Involvement and Student Achievement: A Meta-Analysis*, 42 Urb. Educ. 82 (2007) 22

Lueken, Martin F., <i>The Tax-Credit Scholarship Audit: Do Publicly Funded Private School Choice Programs Save Money?</i> , EdChoice (Oct. 2016), https://www.edchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/2016-11_Tax-Credit-Scholarship-Audit-by-Martin-F.-Lueken-Jacob-UPDATED.pdf	22
Mich. Dep’t of Educ., <i>What Research Says About Parent Involvement in Children’s Education, in Relation to Academic Achievement</i> , (Mar. 2002), https://www.responsiveclassroom.org/what-research-says-about-parent-involvement	21
<i>Mission & Philosophy</i> , Bethesda Baptist Church Childcare Center, www.bethesdachildcare.com/mission--philosophy.html	13
<i>Our Ministry</i> , Southwest Christian Services, https://www.swchristiancare.org/ministry/	13
Scafidi, Benjamin, <i>The Fiscal Effects of School Choice Programs on Public School Districts</i> (Mar. 2012), https://www.edchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/The-Fiscal-Effects-of-School-Choice-Programs.pdf	23
Vassallo, Phillip, <i>More Than Grades: How Choice Boosts Parental Involvement and Benefits Children</i> , Cato Pol’y Analysis No. 383 (Oct. 26, 2000), https://object.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/pubs/pdf/pa383.pdf	21
Wolf, Patrick J., et al., <i>School Vouchers and Student Outcomes: Experimental Evidence from Washington, D.C.</i> , 32 J. Pol’y Analysis & Mgmt. 246 (2013)	18
Wolf, Patrick, et al., U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Evaluation of the D.C. Opportunity Scholarship Program: Final Report</i> (June 2010), https://ies.ed.gov/ncee/pubs/20104018/pdf/20104018.pdf	18
